KERALA STATE ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION THIRUVANANTHAPURAM

Present: Shri. Preman Dinaraj, Chairman

Adv. A.J Wilson, Member (Law)

OP No 01/2021

In the matter of : Petition filed by M/s Anakamoil Power Private Ltd for

determining Project Specific Tariff of its 8MW Small Hydro Project at Chaliar basin, Kozhikode District.

Petitioner : M/s Anakampoil Power Pvt Ltd.

Petitioner represented by : Sri. Samyak Misra, Counsel

Sri. Santosh, M/s Anakampoil

Respondents : 1. Kerala State Electricity Board Ltd.

2. Energy Management Center

KSEB Ltd represented by : Sri. KGP Nampoothiri, Executive Engineer

Smt. Latha S.V, Asst: Executive Engineer

EMC represented by : Sri. Dinesh Kumar

Date of the hearing : 17-06-2021

Daily Order dated 18.06.2021

- 1. M/s Anakampoil Power Private Limited filed a petition before the Commission with the following prayers:
 - a. Direct KSEB Ltd to comply with the Order dated 20.07.2018 passed by this Hon'ble Commission in OP No. 2/2018;
 - b. Pass an Order determining levellised tariff of Rs. 5.31/kWh for the SHP of the Petitioner for supply of electricity to the Respondent No. 1;
 - c. Pass an Order for provisional tariff, for supply of electricity during the pendency of the present petition, subject to adjustment after determination of final tariff for the SHP of the Petitioner
 - d. Pass an Order for reimbursement of the fees for tariff determination, by the Respondent No. 1 to the Petitioner; and
 - e. Pass such further order(s) which the Hon'ble Commission deems fit and just in facts of the present case.

- 2. The Commission admitted the petition as OP 01/2021. Hearing on the petition was held on 17.06.2021 through video conference. Sri. Samyak Misra, Counsel appeared on behalf of the Petitioner and Sri. K.G.P Nampoothiri, represented the Respondent KSEB Ltd. The deliberations during the hearing are summarized below.
 - (i) At the beginning itself, Mr. Samyak Misra, Advocate on behalf of the petitioner submitted that, the Senior Counsel of the Petitioner Sri. Shikha Ohri who has to appear before the Commission, was not doing well, and requested for a short adjournment of two weeks.
 - (ii) KSEB Ltd also agreed for adjournment since the petitioner is not ready to present its case.
 - (iii) The Commission directed KSEB Ltd to clarify whether any payment, provisional or otherwise, being paid to the petitioner M/s Anankamoil Private Limited so far. KSEB Ltd submitted that, no payment is effected to the petitioner till date.
- 3. Based on the request of the Petitioner, the Commission ordered to adjourn the hearing. The next date of the hearing will be communicated to the petitioner and the respondents in due course.

Sd/-Adv. A J Wilson Member (Law) Sd/-Preman Dinaraj Chairman

Approved for issue

C R Satheeshchandran Secretary (i/c)